INTRODUCE	D BY:
Councilperson	Hoffman
Councilperson	Gilbert

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES NORTH ESTABLISHING THE CASTLE PINES ARTS COMMISSION

WHEREAS, limited artistic and cultural opportunities currently exist within the City of Castle Pines North (the "City") and its immediate environs; and

WHEREAS, residents of the City have expressed an interest in increased opportunities to enjoy both fine and performing arts and other cultural events either within the City or in close proximity thereto; and

WHEREAS, providers of such artistic and/or cultural events have occasionally approached City Council members and staff with regard to sponsorship of or assistance with such events; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that encouraging artistic and cultural opportunities within the City or in close proximity thereto furthers a valid public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to establish an advisory Arts Commission to consider such requests and to adopt certain criteria, procedures and conditions for such consideration.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES NORTH, COLORADO:

 There is hereby established an advisory arts commission to be known as the Castle Pines Arts Commission (the "Commission"), which Commission shall be comprised of five members, all of whom shall be city residents appointed by the City Council for four-year staggered terms.

#### 2.) The Commission shall:

- A. Promote and encourage the development, public awareness of and interest in the fine and performing arts in the City and its environs;
- B. Advise the City Council in connection with all matters relating to the artistic and cultural development of the City;

City of Castle Pines North Resolution No. 10-75

C. Perform such other functions associated with the arts as the City Council may from time to time direct;

- D. Make recommendations to the City Council with respect to annual budges appropriations for the arts;
- E. Assist in the preparation of applications for grants or other sources of funding for arts programs for the City; and
- F. Advise and consult with local arts groups as requested by such groups or by the City Council.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES NORTH by a vote of five (5) in favor, one (1) against and one (1) absent this 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010.

CITY OF CASTLE PINES NORTH

Jeffrey T. Huff, Mayor

ATTEST.

Sharon DeRouen, City/Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Linda C. Michow, City Attorney



### City of Castle Pines North, Colorado

#### CITY COUNCIL COMMUNICATION FORM

#### **AGENDA ITEM – Resolution No. 10-75**

FROM: Gary Suiter, Interim City Manager

DATE: September 14, 2010

ITEM: Resolution No. 10-75, Establishing an Arts Commission for the

**City of Castle Pines North** 

**NEXT STEP:** Apply for Funding Eligibility

#### I. REQUEST:

Consideration of Resolution 10-75, creating an Arts Commission for the City.

#### II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This Resolution creates an Arts Commission for the City. The 5 Commission members would be appointed by the City Council, on 4-year staggered terms. This Commission would serve in an advisory capacity. After the City has been in existence for three years, it may apply for funding eligibility with the Scientific and Cultural Facilities District, for Tier III program funding.

#### **III. FISCAL IMPACTS:**

Some Arts/Cultural funding is required on the part of the City. I would recommend some level of program funding for budget year 2011. Program ideas are welcome.

#### IV. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:

Send resolution to the Scientific and Cultural Facilities District and apply for funding eligibility next year.

V. **RECOMMENDATION:** Approve Resolution No. 10–75.